TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM530470

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment of Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A., as Existing Agent		07/03/2019	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Cortland Capital Market Services LLC, as Successor Agent	
Street Address:	225 W. Washington Street, 9th Floor	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2034953	MONITRONICS
Registration Number:	2308760	MONITRONICS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Registration Number:	3069549	INTERACTIVE AUDIO VERIFICATION
Registration Number:	3058333	THE MONITORING EXPERTS
Registration Number:	3380877	MONITRONICS
Registration Number:	3384532	
Registration Number:	3882868	MONITRONICS
Registration Number:	3882860	
Registration Number:	2423942	MONINET
Registration Number:	2499566	FOUR DOMES OF PROTECTION
Registration Number:	2656813	STATIONLINK
Registration Number:	4197178	SECURITY NETWORKS
Registration Number:	4507783	HOMETOUCH
Registration Number:	3886486	ABLE
Registration Number:	3914464	ABLE
Registration Number:	3922990	LIVEWATCH
Registration Number:	3397660	LIVEWATCH
Registration Number:	4117319	PLUG & PROTECT
Registration Number:	2947974	SAFEMART
		TRADEMARK

REEL: 006686 FRAME: 0309 900505214

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3922989	SAFEMART
Registration Number:	3996382	SAFEMART
Registration Number:	4399973	ASAPER
Registration Number:	4399974	
Registration Number:	5038134	LIVEVOICE
Registration Number:	4117320	PLUG & PROTECT
Serial Number:	87139751	HOMETOUCH
Serial Number:	87141266	MONI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173417701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-951-8132

Email: linda.salera@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Linda A. Salera, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: One Federal Street

Address Line 2:c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLPAddress Line 4:Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/
DATE SIGNED:	07/03/2019

Total Attachments: 14

source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page1.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page2.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page3.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page4.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page5.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page6.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page7.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page8.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page9.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page10.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page11.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page12.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page13.tif source=BoA_Moni - Assignment of IP Grants#page14.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

July 3, 2019

Reference is made to (i) that certain Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of March 23, 2012 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the 'Existing Security Agreement'), among the undersigned Grantors, the other Grantors party thereto and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacities, the "Existing Agent"), (ii) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of April 20, 2012, by and between Monitronics International, Inc., as a Grantor, and the Existing Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 31, 2012 at Reel 004792, Frame 0004 (the "2012 Grant"), (iii) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, executed on August 26, 2013, made by Security Networks LLC, as a Grantor, in favor of the Existing Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 28, 2013 at Reel 005106, Frame 0470 (the "2013 Grant"), (iv) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, made by Monitronics International, Inc. and Livewatch Security, LLC, as Grantors, in favor of the Existing Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 30, 2016 at Reel 005888, Frame 0628 (the "2016 Trademark Grant"), and (v) that certain Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, made by Livewatch Security, LLC, as Grantor, in favor of the Existing Agent, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 30, 2016 at Reel 040192, Frame 0791 (the "2016 Patent Grant", and together with the 2012 Grant, the 2013 Grant, and the 2016 Trademark Grant, collectively, the "Existing IP Grants"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Existing Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Existing IP Grants, the Grantors granted to the Existing Agent a security interest in their Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral, including those Trademarks identified in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and those Patents identified on <u>Schedule 2</u> hereto.

WHEREAS, effective as of the date hereof, the Existing Agent has resigned as administrative agent in accordance with the terms of the Agency Resignation, Appointment, and Assumption Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Resignation Agreement"), by and among the Existing Agent, Cortland Capital Market Services LLC (the "Successor Agent"), and the other parties party thereto.

WHEREAS, effective as of the date hereof, the Successor Agent has been appointed successor administrative agent under the Credit Agreement referred to therein in accordance with the terms of the Resignation Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Existing Agent hereby transfers, conveys, assigns, and delivers to the Successor Agent any lien and security interest which was granted to the Existing Agent pursuant to the Existing IP Grants in all of the Trademark Collateral and Patent Collateral, including those Trademarks identified in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and those Patents identified on Schedule 2 hereto.

DB1/ 104946216.2

The Existing Agent hereby authorizes the Successor Agent and its designee, including the Grantors or the Grantors' authorized representative to record this Assignment of Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks with the United States Patent and Trademark Office

This Assignment of Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page by electronic mail (e.g., "pdf" or "tif" format) shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart.

[Signature pages follow]

DB1/ 104946216.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Existing Agent has hereunto signed on the date set forth above.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Existing Agent

Name: Mollie S. Canup

Title: Vice President

REEL: 006686 FRAME: 0313

Acknowledged and Accepted by:

GRANTORS:

MONITRONICS INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By: Name: William E Niles

Title: Executive Vice President and Secretary

LIVEWATCH SECURITY, LLC

By: Name: William H. Niles

Title: Executive Vice President and Secretary

SECURITY NETWORKS, LLC

By: Name: William E. Wiles

Title: Executive Vice President and Secretary

Acknowledged and Accepted by:

SUCCESSOR AGENT:

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES

LLC

By:

Name: Jon Kirschmeier Title: Associate Counsel

SCHEDULE 1

 $\underline{Trademarks}$

[See attached.]

DB1/ 104946216.2

TRADEMARKS

Trademark and trademark applications:

FILED	SERIAL	WARK	GOODS/SERVICES	REGNO	REG DATE
United Sta	*			·	4
06/19/95	74/690,652	MONITRONICS	Class 36: Financing services for security alarm dealers; Class 42: Monitoring services for security alarm systems	2034953	2/4/1997
07/27/98		MONITRONICS INTERNATIONAL, INC. & Design (Orig.)	Class 42: Monitoring services for security alarm systems	2308760	1/18/2000
11/22/04	78/521,390	INTERACTIVE AUDIO VERIFICATION	Class 45: Monitoring services for security and alarm systems; monitoring services for security and alarm systems including two-way voice communication features	3069549	3/14/2006
11/22/04	78/521,367	THE MONITORING EXPERTS	Class 45: Monitoring services for security and alarm systems	3058333	2/7/2006
06/06/07	77/199,680	MONITRONICS & Design (New vers.; color)	Class 36: Financing services for security alarm dealers; Class 45: Monitoring services for security alarm systems	3380877	2/12/2008
06/07/07	77/200,646	MISC. DESIGN (New vers. "M" logo; color)	Class 36: Financing services for security alarm dealers; Class 45: Monitoring services for security alarm systems	3384532	2/19/2008
04/12/10	85/011,896	MONITRONICS & Design (New vers.; unshaded)	Class 36: Financing services for security alarm dealers; Class 37: Fire and burglar alarm installation and repair services Class 45: monitoring services for security alarm systems-	3,882,868	11/30/2010
04/12/10	85/011,594	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (New vers. "M" logo; unshaded)	Class 36: Financing services for security alarm dealers; Class 37: Fire and burglar alarm installation and repair services Class 45: monitoring services for security alarm systems	3,882,860	11/30/2010
01/11/99	75/619,902 [INACTIVE]	MONINET	Class 42: Monitoring burglar and security alarms	2,423,942	01/23/2001
10/18/99		FOUR DOMES OF PROTECTION	Class 42: Monitoring and dispatch services for securing alarm systems	2,499,566	10/23/2001

1/11/99	75/619,903 [INACTIVE]	STATION LINK	Class 42: Monitoring burglar and security alarms at an alarm monitoring center and providing information to customers regarding the status of security operations via a global computer network	2656813	12/03/2002
Canada			**		
05/24/05	1258687 Canada	MONITRONICS	Financing services for security alarm dealers; Monitoring services for security alarm systems	TMA706522	2/5/2008
05/24/05	1258690 Canada	MONITRONICS INTERNATIONAL, INC. (& Design)	Monitoring services for security alarm systems	TMA705947	1/29/2008
12/06/07	1375060 Canada	MONITRONICS & Design (New yers.; color)	Financing services for security alarm dealers; monitoring services for security alarm systems	TMA758798	02/04/10
12/06/07	1375053 Canada	WING DESIGN Miscellaneous Design (New vers. "M" logo; color)	Financing services for security alarm dealers; monitoring services for security alarm systems	TMA758909	02/05/10
07/05/10	1487487 Canada	MONITRONICS & Design (New vers.; unshaded)	Financing services for security alarm dealers; fire and burglar alarm installation and repair services; monitoring services for security alarm systems	TMA808972	10/31/11
07/05/10	1487481 Canada	MONITRONICS LOGO MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (New vers. "M" logo; unshaded)	Financing services for security alarm dealers; fire and burglar alarm installation and repair services; monitoring services for security alarm systems	TMA808977	10/31/11

TRADEMARKS

Trademark and trademark applications:

FILED	SERIAL NO	MARK	GOODS/SERVICES	REGNO	REG DATE
United Sta					
06/19/95		MONITRONICS	Class 36: Financing services for security alarm dealers; Class 42: Monitoring services for security alarm systems	2034953	2/4/1997
07/27/98	75/525,459	MONITRONICS INTERNATIONAL, INC. & Design (Orig.)	ONITRONICS Class 42: Monitoring services for EERNATIONAL, INC. & security alarm systems		1/18/2000
11/22/04	78/521,390	INTERACTIVE AUDIO VERIFICATION	Class 45: Monitoring services for security and alarm systems; monitoring services for security and alarm systems including two-way voice communication features	3069549	3/14/2006
11/22/04	78/521,367	THE MONITORING EXPERTS	Class 45: Monitoring services for security and alarm systems	3058333	2/7/2006
06/06/07	77/199,680	MONITRONICS & Design (New yers.; color)	Class 36: Financing services for security alarm dealers; Class 45: Monitoring services for security alarm systems	3380877	2/12/200%
06/07/07	77/200,646	MISC. DESIGN (New vers. "M" logo; color)	Class 36: Financing services for security alarm dealers; Class 45: Monitoring services for security alarm systems	3384532	2/19/2008
04/12/10	85/011,896	MONITRONICS & Design (New vers.; unshaded)	Class 36: Financing services for security alarm dealers; Class 37: Fire and burglar alarm installation and repair services Class 45: monitoring services for security alarm systems-	3,883,868	11/30/2010
04/12/10	85/011,594	MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (New vers. "M" logo; unshaded)	Class 36: Financing services for security alarm dealers; Class 37: Fire and burglar alarm installation and repair services Class 45: monitoring services for security alarm systems	3,882,860	11/30/2010
01/11/99	75/619,902 INACTIVE	MONINET	Class 42: Monitoring burglar and security alarms	2,423,942	01/23/2001
10/18/99		FOUR DOMES OF PROTECTION	Class 42: Monitoring and dispatch services for securing alarm systems	2,499,566	10/23/2001

1/11/99	75/619,903 [INACTIVE]	STATION LINK	Class 42: Monitoring burglar and security alarms at an alarm monitoring center and providing information to customers regarding the status of security operations via a global computer network	2656813	12/03/2002
Canada			18 18		
05/24/05	1258687 Canada	MONITRONICS	Financing services for security alarm dealers; Monitoring services for security alarm systems	TMA706522	2/5/2008
05/24/05	1258690 Canada	MONITRONICS INTERNATIONAL, INC. (& Design)	Monitoring services for security alarm systems	TMA705947	1/29/2008
12/06/07	1375060 Canada	MONITRONICS & Design (New yers ; color)	sign Financing services for security alamu T dealers; monitoring services for security alarm systems		02/04/10
12/06/07	Canada Miscellaneous Design (New dealers; monitoring servi vers. "M" logo; color) security alarm systems		Financing services for security alarm dealers; monitoring services for security alarm systems	TMA758909	02/05/10
07/05/10	07/05/10 1487487 MONITRONICS & Design Financing services for security alarm dealers; fire and burglar alarm installation and repair services; monitoring services for security alar systems		installation and repair services; monitoring services for security alarm	TMA808972	10/31/11
07/05/10	1487481 Canada	MONITRONICS LOGO MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN (New vers. "M" logo; unstaded)	Financing services for security alarm dealers; fire and burglar alarm installation and repair services; monitoring services for security alarm systems	TMA808977	10/31/11

TRADEMARKS

Trademark Registration No.	Description of Trademark Item	Registration Date
4,197,178	SECURITY NETWORKS &	August 28, 2012
	Swiri Design	

	TRADEMARKS		
Trademark No.	Trademark	Date of Trademark	<u>Owner</u>
4507783	HOMETOUCH	04/01/2014	Monitronics International, Inc.
3886486	ABLE	12/07/2010	LiveWatch Security, LLC
3914464	ABLE	02/01/2011	LiveWatch Security, LLC
3922990	LIVEWATCH	02/22/2011	LiveWatch Security, LLC
3397660	LIVEWATCH & De-	03/18/2008	LiveWatch Security, LLC
4117319	PLUG & PROTECT	03/27/2012	LiveWatch Security, LLC
2947974	SAFEMART	05/10/2005	LiveWatch Security, LLC
3922989	SAFEMART	02/22/20!1	LiveWatch Security, LLC
3996382	SAFEMART	07/19/2011	LiveWatch Security, LLC
4399973	ASAPER	09/10/2013	LiveWatch Security, LLC
4399974	MISC. DESIGN (Dia- logue Box)	09/10/2013	LiveWatch Security, LLC
5038134	LIVEVOICE	09/06/2016	LiveWatch Security, LLC
4117320	PLUG & PROTECT	03/27/2012	LiveWatch Security, LLC

	TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS		
Trademark Application No.	Trademark	Date of Trademark Application	Owner
87/139.751 (Pending ITU)	нометоисн	08/16/2016	Monitronics International, Inc.
87/141.266 (Fending ITU)	MONI	08/17/2016	Monitronics International, Inc.

SCHEDULE 2

Patents

[See attached.]

DB1/ 104946216.2

	PATENTS	
Patent No.	Patent Title	Date of Patent
8896436	Security Alarm Systems and Methods	11/25/2014
8754763	Security Alarm Systems and Methods	06/17/2014
9123228	Security Alarm Systems and Methods for Collecting and Uti- lizing Condition Data	09/01/2015

	PATENT APPLICATIONS	
Patent Application No.	Description of Patent Applied For	<u>Date of</u> Patent Application
13/708.159	Method and System for Detect- ing Status and Con-trolling of a Wireless or Wired Security Sys- tem via a Network Device	N/A
14/553.159	Security Alarm Systems and Methods	11/25/2014

RECORDED: 07/03/2019